

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
AT BOWLING GREEN**

**COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC.;  
CONWOOD COMPANY, LLC; DISCOUNT  
TOBACCO CITY & LOTTERY, INC.;  
LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY;  
NATIONAL TOBACCO, L.P.; and  
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET HAMBURG,  
Commissioner of the United States  
Food and Drug Administration; and  
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the  
United State Department of Health  
and Human Services,**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action  
No. 1:09CV-117-M**

**(Electronically Filed)**

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT.....	5
A.    The Marketing of Ostensibly “Reduced Risk” Tobacco Products.....	5
B.    Legislative, Regulatory And Judicial Responses To Evidence Of The Deceptive Marketing Of Tobacco Products.....	10
C.    The Family Smoking Prevention And Tobacco Control Act Of 2009.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    Congress Constitutionally Regulated The Marketing Of Modified Risk Tobacco Products..	18
A.    Promotional Claims Are Properly Considered As Evidence Of A Product’s Intended Use In Determining Whether The Product May Be Introduced Into Interstate Commerce...	18
B.    Even If Viewed As A Restriction On Speech, The Pre-Market Review Requirement Is Narrowly Tailored To Further The Government’s Substantial Interest In Protecting Consumers From Misleading Tobacco Industry Claims.....	21
1.    The Modified Risk Provisions Advance An Extraordinarily Important Public Health Interest..	23
2.    The Requirement Of Pre-Market FDA Review Is Narrowly Tailored To Accomplish Congress’s Objective..	24

C.	Plaintiffs’ Objections Are Meritless.....	27
1.	The Communications That A Manufacturer Directs To Consumers About Its Product May Be Evidence Of The Product’s Intended Use. ....	27
2.	Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Criteria That Will Be Applied By The FDA In Considering An Application To Market A Modified Risk Tobacco Product Is Premature And, In Any Event, Meritless.. ....	30
D.	The Balance Of Harms Favors The Government And An Injunction Would Be Contrary To The Public Interest. ....	33
II.	Congress Constitutionally Regulated The Marketing Of Tobacco Products In Combination With Other Products.....	36
A.	Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood Of Success Of Their Challenge To The Combination Marketing Provision.. ....	36
B.	The Conduct Cited In Plaintiffs’ Irreparable Harm Declaration Is Not Covered By The Combination Marketing Provision.....	40
	CONCLUSION. ....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967). . . . . 31

Action on Smoking & Health v. Harris, 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980). . . . . 19

Adult Video Ass’n v. DOJ, 71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995). . . . . 31

Altria Group v. Good, 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008). . . . . 8

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc., 478 U.S. 697 (1986). . . . . 38

Board of Trustees v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989). . . . . 22

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983). . . . . 28

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980). . . . . 2, 22

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993). . . . . 28

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984). . . . . 39

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000). . . . . 11, 31

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996). . . . . 26, 39

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949). . . . . 39

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group, 515 U.S. 557 (1995). . . . . 39

IMS Health Inc., v. Ayotte, 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008). . . . . 38

In re R.M.J., 455 U.S. 469 (1982). . . . . 22

Kordel v. United States, 335 U.S. 345 (1948). . . . . 19

Leary v. Daeschner, 228 F. 3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000). . . . . 17

NRA v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997). . . . . 31

Pagan v. Fruchey, 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc). . . . . 22

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco,  
No. 08-17649, 2009 WL 2873765 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2009). . . . . 38

Rendon v. TSA, 424 F. 3d 475 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . . 29

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006). . . . . 38-39

Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, Inc., 52 F.3d 108 (6th Cir. 1995). . . . . 28

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center, 535 U.S. 357 (2002). . . . . 26, 39

United States v. Albertini, 472 U.S. 675 (1985). . . . . 22

United States v. Article... Consisting of 216 Cartoned Bottles,  
More or Less, Sudden Change, 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969). . . . . 19

United States v. Article of Drug Designated B-Complex Cholinol Capsules,  
362 F.2d 923 (3d Cir. 1966). . . . . 19

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968). . . . . 39

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)  
aff’d in relevant part, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . . passim

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . . passim

United States v. Rutherford, 442 U.S. 544 (1979). . . . . 31, 33

United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Bottles of an  
Article of Veterinary Drug, 22 F.3d 235 (10th Cir. 1994). . . . . 19

United States v. Williams, 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008). . . . . 29

United States v. Writers & Research, Inc., 113 F.3d 8 (2nd Cir. 1997). . . . . 19

United States v. 250 Jars... “Cal’s Tupelo Blossom U.S. Fancy Pure Honey”,  
344 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1965). . . . . 19

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 26

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989). .... 29

Whitaker v. Thompson, 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004). .... passim

Wilson v. State Bar of Ga., 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 29-30

Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005). .... 39

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,  
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... 17

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 19, 22

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1961 et seq. (2006).. .... 12

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1) (2009)..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)-(h) (2009). .... 38

21 U.S.C. § 321(h)(2) (2009)..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 321 (rr)(2) (2009)..... 38

21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(4) (2009). .... passim

21 U.S.C. § 331 (2009). .... 20

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) (2009). .... 38

21 U.S.C. § 353(g) (2009). .... 38

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) (2009). .... 15, 20, 38

21 U.S.C. § 355(b) (2009). .... 21

21 U.S.C. § 360e(a) (2009). .... 15, 20

21 U.S.C. § 360e(c) (2009). .... 21

21 U.S.C. § 360(j) (2009). . . . . 38

21 U.S.C. § 387 Note (2009). . . . . passim

21 U.S.C. § 387k(a) (2009). . . . . passim

21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(1) (2009). . . . . passim

21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2)(A) (2009). . . . . 16, 21, 27, 28

21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2)(C) (2009). . . . . 29

21 U.S.C. § 387k(d) (2009). . . . . 16

21 U.S.C. § 387k(e) (2009). . . . . 16

21 U.S.C. § 387k(f)(2) (2009). . . . . 16

21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(1) (2009). . . . . 17, 30

21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(2) (2009). . . . . 17

21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(4) (2009). . . . . 32, 33

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,  
Pub. L. No. 113-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009). . . . . 14

**FEDERAL RULES**

21 C.F.R. § 3.2(e)(1) (2005). . . . . 36

21 C.F.R. § 3.2(e)(2) (2005). . . . . 37

21 C.F.R. § 10.115(c)(1) (2000). . . . . 36

21 C.F.R. § 10.115(g)(1) (2000). . . . . 36

61 Fed. Reg. 44396 (1996). . . . . 10, 37-38

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Rep. No. 111-58(I) (2009)..... 14
